

No. 95867-0

No. 75731-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION ONE,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MOUN KEODALAH and AUNG KEODALAH, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation, and TRACEY
SMITH and JOHN DOE SMITH, husband and wife,

Respondents.

FILED
Apr 26, 2017
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Scott David Smith, WSBA # 48108
C. Steven Fury, WSBA # 8896
Fury Duarte, PS
1606 148th Avenue SE
Bellevue, Washington 98007
425.643.1606
scott@furyduarte.com
steve@furyduarte.com
Attorneys for Appellants

Vonda M. Sargent, WSBA # 24552
Law Office of Vonda M. Sargent
119 First Avenue South, Suite 500
Seattle, Washington 98104
206.838.4970
sisterlaw@me.com
Attorney for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR 2

 A. Assignments of Error 2

 B. Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error 2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

IV. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

V. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Moun Keodalah states a cognizable bad-faith claim against individual, employee insurance adjuster Tracey Smith 9

 1. Title 48 imposes a good-faith duty on individual, employee adjusters, and insureds may pursue bad-faith claims against such adjusters for violating that duty 9

 a. RCW 48.01.030’s plain language unambiguously imposes a good-faith duty upon individual, employee adjusters 11

 b. Other state courts have held that individual, employee adjusters may be personally liable based on similar language 17

 c. Only one case in an intra-Western District of Washington split of authority properly applies Washington law, and it, like Division III, held bad-faith actions exist against independent corporate adjusters 21

 2. Keodalah’s factual allegations justify recovery for bad faith and exceed CR 12(b)(6)’s requirements 26

 B. Keodalah states a cognizable CPA claim against Smith 29

1.	Insureds can pursue CPA claims against individual, employee adjusters in Washington	30
2.	Keodalah’s factual allegations justify recovery for Smith’s CPA violations and exceed CR 12(b)(6)’s requirements.....	35
	a. Smith engaged in unfair or deceptive acts or practices, in trade or commerce, that affect the public interest, and satisfy first three prongs.....	35
	b. Smith’s bad faith and unfair and/or deceptive practices caused Keodalah injury	38
VI.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	39
VII.	<u>APPENDIX</u>	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Washington State Cases

<u>Avnet, Inc. v. Dep’t of Rev.,</u> 187 Wn. App. 427, 348 P.3d 1273 (2015).....	24
<u>Becker v. Cmty. Health Sys., Inc.,</u> 184 Wn.2d 252, 359 P.3d 746 (2015).....	8
<u>Budget Rent-A-Car v. Dep’t of Rev.,</u> 81 Wn.2d 171, 500 P.2d 764 (1972).....	24
<u>Chandler v. Office of the Ins. Comm’r,</u> 141 Wn. App. 639, 173 P.3d 275 (2007).....	14
<u>Deegan v. Windermere Real Estate/Center-Isle, Inc.,</u> 197 Wn. App. 875, __ P.3d __, (2017).....	3 n.2, 9, 29
<u>Eastwood v. Horse Harbor Found., Inc.,</u> 170 Wn.2d 380, 241 P.3d 1256 (2010).....	24
<u>Ellwein v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.,</u> 142 Wn.2d 766, 15 P.3d 640 (2001).....	10, 26
<u>Forston-Kemmerer v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 2017 Wash. App. LEXIS 739 (2017).....	7 n.3
<u>FutureSelect Portfolio Mgmt., Inc. v. Tremont Grp. Hold., Inc.,</u> 180 Wn.2d 954, 331 P.3d 29 (2014).....	9, 9 n.4, 29 n.14, 39
<u>Gould v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.,</u> 37 Wn. App. 756, 683 P.2d 207 (1984).....	19, 20, 20 n.9, 34
<u>Guillen v. Pearson,</u> 195 Wn. App. 464, 381 P.3d 149 (2016).....	11, 12
<u>Haberman v. Wash. Pub. Power Supply Sys.,</u> 109 Wn.2d 107, 744 P.2d 1032 (1987).....	20 n.9

<u>Hangman Ridge Training Stables v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.,</u> 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	30, 35, 38
<u>Indus. Indem. Co. v. Kallevig,</u> 114 Wn.2d 907, 792 P.2d 520 (1990).....	36, 37
<u>In re Parental Rights of KJB,</u> 187 Wn.2d 592, 387 P.3d 1072 (2017).....	9 n.4, 11, 12, 29 n.14, 31
<u>Int’l Ultimate v. St. Paul Fire & Marine,</u> 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774 (2004).....	20 n.9, 33, 34 n.15
<u>Kirk v. Mount Airy Ins. Co.,</u> 134 Wn.2d 558, 951 P.2d 1124 (1998).....	26
<u>Ledcor Indus., Inc. v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.,</u> 150 Wn. App. 1, 206 P.3d 1255 (2009).....	35, 36
<u>Manteufel v. Safeco Ins. Co. of Am.,</u> 117 Wn. App. 168, 68 P.3d 1093 (2003).....	20 n.9
<u>Merriman v. York Risk Servs. Grp.,</u> 2017 Wash. App. LEXIS 854 (2017).....	passim
<u>Panag v. Farmers,</u> 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	13, 30, 33, 34 n.15, 35, 38
<u>Perez-Crisantos v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</u> 187 Wn.2d 669, __ P.3d __ (2017).....	2 n.2, 11 n.5
<u>Pub. Employees Mut. Ins. Co. v. Kelly,</u> 60 Wn. App. 610, 805 P.2d 822 (1991).....	25
<u>Short v. Demopolis,</u> 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	31
<u>St. Paul Fire & Mar. Ins. Co. v. Onvia, Inc.,</u> 165 Wn.2d 122, 196 P.3d 664 (2008).....	26
<u>State v. Ervin,</u> 169 Wn.2d 815, 239 P.3d 354 (2010).....	11

<u>State v. Roggenkamp,</u> 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005).....	23, 31
<u>State v. Willis,</u> 151 Wn.2d 255, 87 P.3d 1164 (2004).....	9 n.4, 29 n.14
<u>Tank v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</u> 105 Wn.2d 381, 715 P.3d 1133 (1986).....	26, 27
<u>Trujillo v. Nw. Tr. Servs., Inc.,</u> 183 Wn.2d 820, 355 P.3d 1100 (2015).....	9, 38
<u>Vogel v. Alaska S.S. Co.,</u> 69 Wn.2d 497, 419 P.2d 141 (1966).....	27, 37
<u>Wash. State Phys. Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp.,</u> 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993).....	33, 34 n.15, 35

Federal Cases

<u>Collins v. Quintana,</u> 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11000 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 28, 2016)..	24 n.10
<u>Garoutte v. Am. Fam. Mut. Ins. Co.,</u> 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8559 (W.D. Wash. Jan. 22, 2013)....	passim
<u>Lease Crutcher Lewis WA, LLC v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pitt.,</u> 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 97899 (WD Wash. Oct. 20, 2009) ...	passim
<u>Rice v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 2005 WL 2487975 (W.D. Wash. Oct. 7, 2005)	passim

Other State Cases

<u>O'Fallon v. Farmers Ins. Exch.,</u> 260 Mont. 233, 859 P.2d 1008 (Mont. 1993)	passim
<u>Taylor v. Nationwide Mutual Insurance Co.,</u> 214 W. Va. 324, 589 S.E.2d 55 (W. Va. 2003)	passim

Washington Statutes

RCW 19.86.010	31
RCW 19.86.020	30, 31
RCW 19.86.090	30
RCW 19.86.093	38
RCW 19.86.170	36
RCW 19.86.920	30
RCW 48.01.020	10, 13, 17
RCW 48.01.030	passim
RCW 48.01.070	10, 13, 36
RCW 48.03.030	16 n.7
RCW 48.05.140	16 n.7
RCW 48.12.475	16 n.7
RCW 48.18.180	15
RCW 48.18.210	16 n.7
RCW 48.29.210	16
RCW 48.30.010	36
RCW 48.30.015	2 n.1
RCW 48.30A.050.....	16 n.7
RCW 48.36A.310.....	16 n.7
RCW 48.44.160	16 n.7

RCW 48.90.020	16 n.7
RCW 48.94.020	16
RCW 48.94.030	16
RCW 48.130.040	16 n.7

Other State Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 33-1-202.....	17
Mont. Code Ann. § 33-18-201	17, 18, 32
W. Va. Code § 33-11-1	18

Washington Regulations

WAC 284-30-300.....	27
WAC 284-30-330.....	27, 37

Washington State Rules

CR 12(b)(6).....	passim
CR 30(b)(6).....	5, 28
RAP 2.3(b)(4)	2, 7 n.3

Federal Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	6
-------------------------------	---

Additional Authority

<u>The American Heritage Dictionary</u> (2d Coll. Ed. 1985).....	14
<u>The Claims Environment</u> (James Markham et al., eds., 1st ed. 1993)	15

Webster's Collegiate Dictionary (7th New Coll. Ed. 1970)14

Webster's New Collegiate Dictionary (1981).....14
